

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION)
FOR LATINO COMMUNITY)
ASSET BUILDERS,)
))
Plaintiff,)
))
v.)
))
CONSUMER FINANCIAL)
PROTECTION BUREAU,)
))
Defendant,)
))
and)
))
COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES)
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,)
))
Intervenor-Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. 20-cv-3122-APM

**PLAINTIFF’S COMBINED OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

William R. Corbett (N.C. Bar No. 31463)
Center for Responsible Lending
302 West Main Street
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 313-8500
will.corbett@responsiblelending.org

Rebecca Smullin (D.C. Bar No. 1017451)
Adina H. Rosenbaum (D.C. Bar No. 490928)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
rsmullin@citizen.org

Rebecca K. Borné (D.C. Bar No. 986679)
Center for Responsible Lending
910 17th Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 349-1850
rebecca.borne@responsiblelending.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. Payday and vehicle-title loans 2

 A. Payday and title loans are short-term loans that lenders offer without determining that borrowers can repay them. 2

 B. No-underwriting causes consumers to suffer severe financial and other harm. 3

 II. The Ability-to-Repay Protections in the Bureau’s 2017 Rule..... 6

 III. The Repeal Rule 7

 IV. *Seila Law* 9

 V. Plaintiff NALCAB..... 10

LEGAL STANDARD..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. NALCAB has adequately established that it has standing on behalf of its members. 14

 II. NALCAB has adequately established that it has standing to sue on its own behalf. 21

 III. NALCAB’s and MEDA’s injuries are not speculative. 28

 IV. NALCAB’s and MEDA’s injuries are redressable by the Court..... 35

 A. *Seila Law* did not change the availability of the Ability-to-Repay Protections. 36

 1. If NALCAB prevails, the Ability-to-Repay Protections return..... 36

 2. Ratification can resolve any constitutional concern. 41

 B. NALCAB’s and MEDA’s injuries are redressable even if future Bureau action is needed to restore protections..... 43

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE(S) |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 14, 18, 30 |
| <i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 15, 16, 18, 19, 23 |
| <i>Action on Smoking & Health v. CAB</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 35, 40 |
| <i>American Anti-Vivisection Society v. USDA</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 20, 24, 27 |
| <i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. FMCSA</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 30 |
| * <i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 20, 24, 27, 29 |
| <i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 12 |
| * <i>Bennett v. Donovan</i> , 703 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 42, 44 |
| <i>BCFP v. Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , No. CV 20-044 WES, 2020 WL 7042251 (D.R.I. Dec. 1, 2020) | 41 |
| <i>BCFP v. Fair Collections & Outsourcing, Inc.</i> , No. GJH-19-2817, 2020 WL 7043847 (D. Md. Nov. 30, 2020) | 42 |
| <i>Canning v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 43 |
| <i>Capital Area Immigrants' Rights Coalition v. Trump</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020) | 16, 19, 23, 32 |
| <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2020) | 17 |
| <i>Center for Responsible Science v. Gottlieb</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2018) | 16, 17 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Center for Responsible Science v. Hahn</i> , 809 F. App'x 10 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 26 |
| <i>CFPB v. Navient Corp.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-101, 2021 WL 134618 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 13, 2021)..... | 41 |
| <i>CFPB v. Seila Law, LLC</i> , 984 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2020) | 37, 41, 42, 43 |
| <i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 43 |
| <i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) | 39, 40 |
| <i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 29 |
| * <i>Equal Rights Center v. Post Properties, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | passim |
| * <i>Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Marketing Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 15, 18, 19, 23 |
| <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... | 42 |
| * <i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 38, 39, 41, 42 |
| <i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 17, 25, 27, 28 |
| * <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 37, 38 |
| <i>Freytag v. CIR</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... | 39 |
| <i>Garnett v. Zeilinger</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 206 (D.D.C. 2020)..... | 16, 23, 29 |
| <i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 41 |

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....14

In re Idaho Conservation League,
811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....30

Intercollegiate Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board,
796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....42

International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan,
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....34

Jerome Stevens Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....13

John Doe Co. v. CFPB,
849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....39

Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB,
564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....43

* *League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby*,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....18, 19, 32

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)38

*Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority Professional Fire Fighters Association Local 3217,
International Association of Fire Fighters, AFL-CIO-CLC v. United States*,
959 F.2d 297 (D.C. Cir. 1992)39

* *Moose Jooce v. FDA*,
981 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....40, 41, 43

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....28

National Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. 1995).....17, 18, 25, 26, 28

National Women’s Law Center. v. OMB,
358 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2019).....45

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>National Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Department of Education</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 29 |
| <i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia</i> , 682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 13, 29, 32 |
| <i>Northwest Immigrant Rights Project v. USCIS</i> , No. CV 19-3283 (RDM), 2020 WL 5995206 (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2020) | 16, 18, 20, 23, 26 |
| <i>Orangeburg v. FERC</i> , 862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 29, 33, 34, 35 |
| * <i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | passim |
| <i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) | 43, 45 |
| <i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) | 39 |
| <i>Securities Industry & Financial Markets Ass’n v. CFTC</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014) | 13 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) | 9, 36, 37 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 31, 36 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Jewell</i> , 764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 36 |
| * <i>Spann v. Colonial Village Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | passim |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) | 12 |
| <i>Town of Barnstable v. FAA</i> , 659 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 45 |
| <i>Tozzi v. HHS</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 29 |

Weingarten v. DeVos,
468 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2020)16, 17

Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. HHS,
485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)16, 19, 23, 26

Wilkes-Barre Hospital Co., LLC v. NRLB,
857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017)41

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 70239

5 U.S.C. § 70439

5 U.S.C. § 70639

12 U.S.C. § 54912

12 U.S.C. § 55112

12 U.S.C. § 55312

12 U.S.C. § 55362

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
Public Law No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)1

REGULATIONS AND FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

12 C.F.R. § 1041.26

12 C.F.R. § 1041.36

12 C.F.R. § 1041.4 (2019)6

12 C.F.R. § 1041.5 (2019)6

12 C.F.R. § 1041.6 (2019)7

12 C.F.R. § 1041.76

82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017)..... passim

84 Fed. Reg. 27,907 (June 17, 2019)7

85 Fed. Reg. 41,330 (July 10, 2020)..... 9, 10, 43

85 Fed. Reg. 41,905 (July 13, 2020).....10, 43

85 Fed. Reg. 44,382 (July 22, 2020)..... passim

MISCELLANEOUS

California Department of Business Oversight, *Annual Report of Payday Lending Activity Under the California Deferred Deposit Transaction Law, 2019* (July 2020) <https://dfpi.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/337/2020/08/Annual-Report-CDDTL-Aggregated.pdf>.....8

California Department of Business Oversight, *The Demographics of California Payday Lending: A Zip Code Analysis of Storefront Locations* (Dec. 2016), <https://dfpi.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/337/2019/02/The-Demographics-of-CA-Payday-Lending-A-Zip-Code-Analysis-of-Storefront-Locations.pdf>12

CFPB, *Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Issues Final Rule on Small Dollar Lending* (July 7, 2020), <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-issues-final-rule-small-dollar-lending/>.....10

CFPB, *Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Ratifies Prior Agency Actions* (July 7, 2020), <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-ratifies-prior-regulatory-actions/>10

CFPB, *CFPB Examination Procedures, Short-Term, Small-Dollar Lending* (Mar. 2019), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_payday_manual_revisions.pdf7

Comment Submitted by Dennis Shaul, Community Financial Services Association of America (posted Oct. 18, 2016), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CFPB-2016-0025-142779>30

FDIC, *How America Banks: Household Use of Banking and Financial Services, 2019 FDIC Survey, Appendix Tables* (2020), <https://www.fdic.gov/analysis/household-survey/2019appendix.pdf>11

Dave Uejio, *Our Commitment to Protecting Vulnerable Borrowers*, Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Blog (Mar. 23, 2021), <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/blog/our-commitment-to-protecting-vulnerable-borrowers>8, 31, 45
